2012 HRM Citizen Survey Cross-Tabulations (GEO SEGMENTS) Page | 1
TabTe Q1
How many years have you lived in the HRM?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
» C:)) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 8 1 3 1 2 1 4 3
1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
1-4 15% 23% 11% 16% 12% 21% 15% 8%
Ccde gH H

5-9 10% 15% 7% 6% 11% 12% 9% 10%

cb
10-19 14% 16% 11% 13% 17% 17% 11% 18%
G
20-49 40% 31% 49% 48% 36% 34% 46% 38%

BE Be F
50+ 19% 15% 22% 15% 23% 16% 19% 25%
MEDIAN 26.0 18.0 32.0 30.0 30.0 19.0 30.0 31.0
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q2
How would you rate the overall quality of Tife in HRM?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
» C:)) © (©)) (E) D) @ H
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Very Poor *% - 1% *% *% *% 1% *%
Poor 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Good 70% 67% 67% 74% 72% 70% 69% 72%
Very Good 24% 26% 27% 20% 22% 24% 25% 23%
No Opinion 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
very Poor / Poor 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Good / Very Good 94% 94% 94% 94% 94% 94% 94% 95%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q3
In the past five years, the quality of 1life in HRM has ..
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
G e L L L e P E e P e >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
» C:)) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 7 - 4 - 3 2 3 3
1 1 1 1 * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Improved 19% 21% 15% 23% 17% 18% 19% 20%
worsened 28% 27% 30% 30% 26% 29% 26% 30%
Stayed the same 53% 52% 53% 47% 57% 53% 55% 49%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting



2012 HRM Citizen Survey Cross-Tabulations (GEO SEGMENTS)

Page | 4

TabTe Q4

If HRM could do 3 things to improve the quality of 1ife for residents, what would they be?

REGION OF HRM

€ .
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
) (B) © (@)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Improved transit 38% 37% 36% 34%
(frequency / coverage /
availability) - bus/
ferry/Access-A-Bus
Lower Taxes / Reduce 25% 13% 25% 37%
taxes / Fairer taxes / B BC
Do not increase taxes
Social issues - 22% 25% 28% 18%
homelessness / E de
affordable housing /
education / health care
Reduce Crime / More 18% 14% 27% 16%
policing / Improved BDE

visibility of police /
Tougher on criminals

City Leadership - 13% 16% 7% 11%
Council / Mayor / Vision C

/ Better decision-making

/ transparency

Better run Municipality - 11% 7% 14% 12%
Reduce bureaucracy / b

Red tape / Better

accountability /

Efficiency / Improved or

more frequent

communication

Active Transportation - 11% 16% 10% 7%
Bike lanes / walking cDe

paths / sidewalks

Revitalize / Develop 11% 19% 8% 7%
Downtown - Redevelop / CDE

Stop sprawl / Affordable
mixed development /
Shopping / Densification
and in-filling / Protect
heritage elements

Improve / Fix / Pave 9% 3% 12% 10%
Roads B
Infrastructure - 8% 4% 10% 13%
Maintain / Fix B B
Create more PubTlic 8% 11% 5% 10%
spaces / Green Spaces / C C
Parks

396
43%

29%

16%
16%
16%

C

11%

10%

8%

10%
8%

7%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
39%

16%

28%

16%

10%

12%

16%
GH

18%
GH

6%

5%

9%

593
41%
h

26%

21%
22%
14%

9%

9%

9%

9%
10%

7%

Rural

303
32%

33%

16%

13%

13%

16%

109%

5%

14%

8%

7%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q4
(Continued)
If HRM could do 3 things to improve the quality of 1ife for residents, what would they be?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
Traffic - Improve flow / 8% 3% 9% 10% 10% 3% 12% 7%
transportation B b B Fh f
Snow removal / Plowing 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8%
Cleaner city / 5% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6%
Beautification / C
Landscaping
Build a stadium / 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4%
Concert facility Fh
More work, Jobs, better 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 3%
wages H
Other 55% 59% 49% 56% 57% 53% 51% 68%
C FG
No Answer 15% 18% 11% 13% 16% 17% 15% 12%
C
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q5
when it comes to Municipal decision-making, do you believe you have ..
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 7 1 6 - - 2 6 -
1 * 2 * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
sufficient opportunities 41% 44% 41% 41% 39% 41% 41% 43%
to participate
Too many opportunities 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *%
to participate H
Too few opportunities to 57% 53% 56% 59% 59% 56% 57% 57%
participate
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q6
what could HRM do to help you become more involved in Municipal decision-making?

TOO FEW OPPORTUNITIES TO PARTICIPATE IN MUNICIPAL DECISION-MAKING

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
T T e e > <—mmmmmm s >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 701 165 191 106 240 204 344 153
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 692 165 169 122 236 191 327 174
More frequent surveys / 15% 13% 8% 31% 16% 9% 18% 19%
online surveys BCE C f F
More frequent community 13% 14% 13% 12% 12% 15% 14% 7%
and Town Hall meetings H
Increase transparency - 9% 14% 10% 4% 7% 14% 7% 7%
fewer in-Camera sessions h
Improve media coverage 9% 12% 9% 8% 6% 14% 7% 6%
of opportunities to gh
participate - e.g.
survey
Use plebiscites / 8% 9% 3% 5% 11% 7% 6% 12%
referendums to decide C
major issues (voting on
projects / polls)
Electronic communication 6% 5% 4% 12% 5% 4% 6% 6%
to public on events / C
decisions - email /
social media
Increase quality of 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4%
communication with
public (more information
/ costs-benefits / times
and agendas, etc.)
Make greater effort to 4% 7% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4%
convince public that
Municipality takes into
consideration their
opinion / input
Increase opportunities 4% 1% 6% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4%
for public to speak at
Council
More accessible 3% 1% 6% *% 3% 1% 5% 3%
Councillors BD f
Notify public of 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5%
important decisions /
Plenty of advanced
notice
Oother 8% 8% 12% 3% 6% 11% 5% 11%
No answer 15% 9% 16% 11% 19% 10% 18? 12%
B

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q7

Please rank the following broad initiatives to reflect the priority with which you believe resources should be

allocated in the HRM.

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Transportation
Economic development
Environmental progress

Community development

[TOP PRIORITY]

TOTAL

27%
20%
CdE

20%
CDE

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

26%
16%
h

19%
GH

32%

12%

9%

Rural

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q8

The Municipality provides a wide range of services ...

value

for the level of property taxes that you currently pay?

EXPRESS AN OPINION

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Don’t pay property taxes

Very poor value
Somewhat poor value
Somewhat good value
Very good value

No opinion

Very poor Somewhat poor
value

Somewhat good / very
good value

TOTAL

1067

7%

20%

57%

16%

28%

72%

228

9%

16%

61%

13%

26%

74%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© ()]
276 166
270 221
3% 8%
17% 21%
62% 53%
e
18% 18%
20% 30%
80% 70%
E

348

9%

24%

52%

14%

34%

66%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

255

8%

19%

64%

9%

27%

73%

516

4%

16%

62%

19%

19%

81%

Rural

296

14%
fG

30%
FG

42%

14%

44%
FG

56%

the degree to which you believe you receive good or poor

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q9

what specific change(s) could be made to provide better value for the property tax you pay?

REGION OF HRM

€ .
) Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
)] (B) (@) (©))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Improved transit 11% 6% 13% 7%
(frequency / coverage / B
availability) - bus/
ferry/Access-A-Bus
Lower Taxes / Reduce 9% 7% 11% 7%
taxes / Fairer taxes /
Do not increase taxes
Improve / Fix / Pave 9% 4% 10% 11%
Roads b b
Timely Snow removal / 7% 6% 8% 7%
Plowing /
Better run Municipality - 6% 6% 3% 9%
Reduce bureaucracy / C
Red tape / Better
accountability /
Efficiency / Improved or
more frequent
communication
Active Transportation - 4% 3% 4% 8%
Bike lanes / walking B
paths / sidewalks
Reduce Crime / More 4% 6% 5% 1%
policing / Improved d
visibility of police /
Tougher on criminals
Rural - Stop restricting 4% 1% 1% 9%
growth / allow more BC
rural development /
Better service to rural
areas
Social 1issues - 3% 5% 4% 2%
homelessness / de

affordable housing /
education / health care

Cleaner city / 3% 4% 2% 2%
Beautification /
Landscaping

Infrastructure - 2% 1% 3% 4%
Maintain / Fix

City Leadership - 2% 3% 1% 2%
Council / Mayor / vision

/ Better decision-making

/ transparency

I don't pay property 9% 18% 9% 2%
taxes/I rent CDE D

Other 14% 18% 9% 23%

C CE

No answer 13% 14? 16% 7%
D

396

13%
Bd

11%

11%

7%

6%

4%

4%

5%
BC

2%

3%

3%

2%

5%

12%

12%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
7%

6%

5%

6%

5%

2%

8%
GH

¥ %

4%

1%

3%

17%

GH

16%

15%

593
12%
.F

10%
9%
7%

5%

1%

2%

2%

7%
14%

14%

Rural

303
11%

11%

14%

8%

8%

5%

1%

13%
FG

1%

%0,
7

4%

1%

1%

12%

8%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI0
when the Municipality is creating the municipal budget, do you think it is more important to not increase
property
taxes or keep municipal services the same or higher?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <—mmmmmm >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
€Y} (B) () (D) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 1 0 - - 1 0 1 -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Not increase property 56% 46% 55% 67% 59% 51% 57% 61%
taxes BC B f
Keep municipal services 44% 54% 45% 33% 41% 49% 43% 39%
the same or higher DE d h
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Noyahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q11

Check each one that would be acceptable to you?

REGION OF HRM

) Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
) (B) © (@)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER 1 1 - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Small increase in taxes 30% 31% 34% 24%
for a small improvement / d
increase in service
Tevels
Moderate increase 1in 13% 19% 12% 11%
taxes for a moderate
improvement / increase
in service levels
Large increase in taxes 2% 3% *% 1%
for a large improvement / c
increase in service
Tevels
Small decrease in taxes 11% 11% 9% 13%
for a small decrease in
service levels
Moderate decrease in 6% 5% 7% 5%
taxes for a moderate
decrease in service
Tevels
Large decrease in taxes 2% 1% 2% 3%
for a large decrease in
service levels
Same taxes with same 23% 26% 21% 25%
level of Municipal
services
Same taxes but shift 53% 57% 47% 57%
funds between services C
No opinion 8% 10% 7% 6%

396
28%

12%

2%

11%

6%

53%

9%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
33%

16%

2%

11%

5%

1%

28%

58%

11%

593
28%

12%

1%

8%

5%

2%

22%

49%

8%

Rural

303
30%

14%

1%

15%

10%

5%

22%

54%

4%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.

HALIFAX

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
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TabTe Q12
To reduce reliance on landfill capacity ... which would you be most 1ikely to support?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 16 2 4 1 8 3 5 7
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Bag limits (maximum 21% 19% 19% 27% 23% 16% 22% 27%
number of black bags per F
household per pick-up)
User pay (fee charged 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
based on the number of
black bags picked up)
Diversion incentives 21% 24% 21% 20% 18% 27% 20% 14%
(rebates for green bin H
and black bin use)
A combination of Bag 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Limits and User Pay
A combination of User 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Pay and Diversion
incentives
A combination of Bag 28% 26% 29% 24% 32% 27% 29% 29%
Limits and Diversion
incentives
A combination of all 19% 20% 22% 19% 17% 21% 18% 20%
three
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe QI3

In your opinion, who should be responsible for promoting and attracting new commercial businesses and industries

to the
HRM?

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Government (HRM/Province/
Federal)

Private Sector (business
grou s/progerty owners/
developers

Government/Private
Partnership

TOTAL

1241
10%

9%

81%

305
10%

13%

78%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© ()]
342 180
312 228
13% 6%
De
6% 6%
80% 88%
B

396
8%

10%

81%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
10%

12%

79%

593
10%

10%

80%

Rural

87%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q14
what level of government do you believe should have primary responsibility for attracting new commercial
businesses and
industries to the HRM?
GOVERNMENT HAS AT LEAST SHARED RESPONSIBILITY
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
et et e > <mmmmmm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
€Y} (B) () (D) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 1126 273 320 169 364 323 549 254
NO ANSWER 72 16 20 7 30 20 35 17
6 6 6 4 8 6 6 7
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1108 264 281 208 355 300 527 281
HRM 52% 43% 58% 52% 53% 54% 52% 48%
B
Province 38% 49% 35% 37% 34% 37% 37% 41%
CE
Federal 4% 2% 2% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4%
bC @
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Noyahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe QI5TOP

TOP THREE priorities for spending to improve ECONOMIC PROSPERITY? [TOP PRIORITY]

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
T T e e > <—mmmmmm s >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Increased efforts to 209% 29% 16% 17% 19% 26% 19% 16%
attract and retain young CDE H
workers/professionals
Investments in public 14% 9% 20% 7% 16% 11% 18% 10%
transit system BD bD FH
Improvements to HRM’s 13% 10% 11% 12% 17% 7% 15% 16%
roadway system / road B F F
conditions
Increased public safety 10% 3% 15% 16% 9% 8% 12% 9%
B Be B
Change in tax structure 10% 7% 10% 15% 11% 7% 9% 18%
FG
Increased marketing of 8% 2% 9% 10% 12% 5% 10% 9%
HRM as a destination of B B B f
choice for business
More emphasis on 7% 11% 5% 7% 4% 11% 5% 5%
downtown growth CE GH
Investments in ) 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 5%
environmental protection e G
and sustainability
Increased efforts to 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
attract immigrants / new
residents
More emphasis on arts 2% 6% *% - 1% 5% *% 1%
and culture CE GH
Improvements in the 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
appearance /
beautification of the
Municipality
Increased emphasis on 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
major events (concerts, d
sporting events, etc.)
Increased cleanliness of 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *%
the Municipality h
(graffiti removal,
vandalism, etc.)
More emphasis on 1% 2% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% *%
recreation programs CE
More emphasis on 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *%
recreation facilities
More emphasis on ‘rural’ 1% - *% 1% 1% - *% 2%
growth
Nothing *% - 1% - - - *% -
No Opinion 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2%
g G

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI5TOP3

TOP THREE priorities for spending to improve ECONOMIC PROSPERITY? [TOP THREE PRIORITY]

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Increased efforts to
attract and retain young
workers/professionals

Investments in public
transit system

Improvements to HRM’s
roadway system / road
conditions

Increased public safety

Increased marketing of
HRM as a destination of
choice for business

Investments in ]
environmental protection
and sustainability

Change in tax structure

More emphasis on
downtown growth

Improvements in the
appearance /
beautification of the
Municipality

Increased efforts to
attract immigrants / new
residents

More emphasis on arts
and culture

Increased cleanliness of
the Municipality
(graffiti removal,
vandalism, etc.)

Increased emphasis on
major events (concerts,
sporting events, etc.)

More emphasis on ‘rural’
growth

More emphasis on
recreation facilities

More emphasis on
recreation programs

Nothing

No Opinion

TOTAL

28%

28%

21%

21%

17%

10%

9%

9%

8%

8%

8%

5%

4%

1%

1%

38%

21%

20%

19%

33%
CDE

12%
32%
CDE
10%

9%

18%
CDE

8%

8%

6%

4%

5%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr

35%

27%

21%

25%

13%

7%

8%

5%

10%

11%

2%

4%

4%

2%

1%

28%

36%

15%

31%

BE

11%

5%

16%

CE

4%

11%

5%

7%

5%

5%

7':%

30%

31%
15%

19%
b
12%

14%
cD

7%

7%

6%

6%

14%
BCd
6%
4%

1%

1%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

36%

25%

27%

20%

32%
GH

15%
31%
GH
9%

8%

17%
GH

8%

9%

4%

4%

3%

1%

2%

17%
22%

.F
12%

8%

11%

5%

10%

8%

5%
5%
6%

*%

Rural

22%

28%
.F
16%

26%
11%

14%

7%

6%

4%

6%

19%
FG
6%
3%

1%

2%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QIL6ATOP
Top three TRANSPORTATION infrastructure projects [TOP PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Maintain existing 21% 13% 24% 31% 20% 14% 23% 25%
streets and roads B BE F F
Upgrade major roadways 16% 11% 17% 20% 19% 12% 19% 17%
to provide increased b B F
capacity (e.g. road
widening, reversing
Tanes
Active transportation 15% 29% 9% 10% 11% 26% 9% 149%
improvements (e.g. CDE GH
trails, sidewalks, bike
Tanes)
More buses so that 14% 11% 11% 17% 18% 14% 11% 22%
service can be expanded bc fG
to new areas
Improved / additional 14% 17% 13% 12% 13% 17% 13% 12%
public transit
facilities
More buses on existing 10% 9% 15% 7% 7% 10% 13% 1%
routes DE H H
Expand the harbour ferry 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4%
service B f
Maintenance of existing 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *%
sidewalks
Oother 5% 5% 5% 1% 8% 4% 7% 4%
D
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Noyahsights
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Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe QI6BTOP
Top three COMMUNITY infrastructure projects [TOP PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Improving existing 20% 16% 25% 15% 20% 17% 23% 16%
recreation facilities bd h
New stadium 16% 8% 20% 18% 18% 7% 21% 17%
B b B F F
Beaches and waterfront 11% 8% 10% 21% 11% 9% 11% 15%
areas BCE
New outdoor recreation 11% 9% 13% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10%
facilities (playgrounds /
skate parks / sports
fields, etc.)
Community centres 10% 10% 7% %9% 10% 9% 10% 13%
CE
Arts and cultural 10% 19% 9% 4% 6% 16% 8% 5%
facilities CDE GH
New / refurbished 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 9% 4% 8%
community branch g g
Tibraries
Public restrooms 6% 8% 6% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5%
outdoor skating 4% 8% 1% *% 4% 7% 2% 3%
facilities CcD cD GH
Arenas / ice surfaces 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI6CTOP
Top three ENVIRONMENTAL infrastructure projects [TOP PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (©)) () QD) (9) G))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Renewable energy 35% 33% 35% 32% 37% 34% 34% 37%
projects (e.g. wind
farms / solar power /
etc.)
Develop capability to 28% 21% 35% 25% 28% 24% 29% 28%
reduce waste program B
costs and flexibility in
waste program to reduce
the demand for
additional land fill
cells.
Invest in expanding 17% 23% 14% 21% 15% 20% 17% 16%
recycling infrastructure ce
water / wastewater 10% 13% 8% 15% 9% 12% 10% 9%
facilities
New compost plant to 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6%
meet capacity and
regulatory requirements
Build landfill cells 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2%
(garbage waste site) f
Other 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI6ATOP3
Top three TRANSPORTATION infrastructure projects [TOP PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Maintain existing 55% 46% 62% 67% 51% 51% 55% 61%
streets and roads Be BE f
Active transportation 47% 61% 40% 44% 44% 59% 41% 47%
improvements (e.g. CDE GH
trails, sidewalks, bike
Tanes)
Improved / additional 42% 45% 34% 47% 45% 44% 40% 44%
public transit c o C
facilities
Upgrade major roadways 42% 24% 43% 56% 49% 26% 48% 50%
to provide increased B BC B F F
capacity (e.g. road
widening, reversing
Tanes
More buses so that 40% 39% 34% 44% 46% 33% 41% 49%
service can be expanded C Fg
to new areas
More buses on existing 26% 35% 28% 16% 22% 33% 28% 11%
routes DE D H H
Expand the harbour ferry 23% 16% 40% 15% 18% 24% 27% 15%
service BDE H H
Maintenance of existing 14% 20% 14% 10% 12% 21% 12% 11%
sidewalks De GH
Oother 10% 12% 7% 5% 13% 10% 10% 9%
cd CcD
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI6BTOP3
Top three COMMUNITY infrastructure projects [TOP THREE PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Improving existing 54% 51% 58% 52% 53% 49% 59% 49%
recreation facilities fH
Beaches and waterfront 40% 35% 38% 43% 43% 41% 41% 36%
areas
New outdoor recreation 40% 35% 39% 47% 39% 34% 42% 42%
facilities (playgrounds / b
skate parks / sports
fields, etc.)
Arts and cultural 32% 42% 27% 27% 30% 39% 32% 21%
facilities CDE H H
Community centres 31% 33% 28% 41% 27% 33% 30% 31%
CE
New stadium 27% 18% 37% 25% 28% 18% 33% 28%
Bd B F F
New / refurbished 24% 30% 23% 21% 23% 33% 21% 21%
community branch GH
Tibraries
PubTic restrooms 22% 23% 23% 22% 20% 23% 19% 27%
G
outdoor skating 11% 13% 9% 11% 12% 12% 9% 149%
facilities g
Arenas / ice surfaces 10% 7% 12% 8% 11% 8% 11% 10%
Other 5% 6% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 9%
G
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI6CTOP3

Top three ENVIRONMENTAL infrastructure projects [TOP THREE PRIORITY]

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
T T e e > <—mmmmmm s >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Renewable energy 73% 68% 80% 66% 75% 70% 76% 72%
projects (e.g. wind BD
farms / solar power /
etc.)
Develop capability to 67% 60% 72% 66% 70% 65% 68% 69%
reduce waste program B b
costs and flexibility in
waste program to reduce
the demand for
additional Tand fill
cells.
Invest in expanding 64% 65% 62% 65% 64% 63% 63% 68%
recycling infrastructure
water / wastewater 40% 45% 41% 45% 34% 47% 38% 36%
facilities E e gH
New compost plant to 40% 45% 34% 44% 38% 42% 39% 38%
meet capacity and C
regulatory requirements
Build landfill cells 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8%
(garbage waste site)
other 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q17TOP3

Top capital priorities for the Municipality (IN TOP THREE)

REGION OF HRM

€ .
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
) (B) © (©))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Renewable energy 30% 32% 29% 32%
projects (e.g. wind
farms / solar power /
etc.)
Maintain existing 24% 17% 25% 29%
streets and roads b B
Develop capability to 23% 18% 31% 23%
reduce waste program BE
costs and flexibility 1in
waste program to reduce
the demand for
additional Ta
Upgrade major roadways 23% 13% 21% 30%
to provide increased B
capacity (e.g. road
widening, reversing
Tanes)
Active transportation 21% 30% 18% 16%
improvements (e.g. CDE
trails, sidewalks, bike
Tanes)
Improved / additional 18% 18% 17% 21%

public transit
facilities

More buses so that 16% 8% 13% 18%
service can be expanded B
to new areas

New stadium 16% 11% 21% 13%
B

Improving existing 16% 13% 17% 16%

recreation facilities

More buses on existing 14% 18% 18% 6%

routes DE DE

water / wastewater 13% 17% 8% 19%

facilities Ce CE

Invest in expanding 11% 13% 13% 8%

recycling infrastructure

Arts and cultural 10% 22% 7% 5%

facilities CDE

New outdoor recreation 8% 9% 5% 9%

facilities (playgrounds /
skate parks / sports
fields, etc.)

27%

21%

29%
BC

19%

17%

24%
BC

17%

15%

10%

11%

10%

7%

11%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

19%

22%

13%

28%
G

17%
8%

10%
13%
17%
14%
11%
20%

GH
9%

26%

25%

26%

17%

21%
h
17%

20%
17%
15%
13%
11%

6%

6%

Rural

27%

21%

29%

21%

13%

25%
FG

15%

15%

5%

11%

13%

7%

12%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q17TOP3
(Continued)
Top capital priorities for the Municipality (IN TOP THREE)

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
Beaches and waterfront 7% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6% 9% 4%
areas e h
New / refurbished 6% 10% 4% 4% 5% 10% 3% 6%
community branch C G
Tibraries
Community centres 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4%
New compost plant to 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7%
meet_capacity and
regulatory requirements
Expand the harbour ferry 4% 3% 9% 5% 1% 5% 5% 2%
service BE
Public restrooms 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Maintenance of existing 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3%
sidewalks G
Build Tandfill cells 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
(garbage waste site)
Arenas / ice surfaces 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
outdoor skating 1% 2% *% - *% 2% *% -
facilities
Other 10% 10% 5% 6% 14% 9% 9% 11%
CcD

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI8

If forced to choose, which of the following would you rather see the HRM focus on, with respect to spending on

facilities, assets, and infrastructure...

REGION OF HRM

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

e
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
)] (B) (@) ()
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER 2 1 0 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Invest a greater 32% 28% 34% 37%
proportion toward new
facilities, assets, and
infrastructure
Invest a greater 68% 72% 66% 62%

proportion toward fixing
and maintaining the
existing facilities,
assets, and
infrastructure

396
32%

68%

345
29%

71%

593
34%

66%

303
34%

66%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QI9

what can HRM do to make the downtown more attractive for residents and businesses?

REGION OF HRM

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban Rural

Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
) (B) © (©))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
More parking / Free 20% 12% 19% 27%
parking B
Beautification - 14% 15% 14% 16%
Cleanliness / graffiti /
waste collection /
Tandscaping
Tax incentives for 12% 20% 8% 16%
businesses to locate / CE CE
relocate downtown / Make
it more affordable for
small businesses to
operate downtown
More / Better transit 8% 6% 8% 4%
serving the downtown
Increased police 6% 5% 5% 5%
presence
Make pedestrian friendly 5% 5% 8% 2%
only / Block off certain D
roads to vehicular
traffic
Make it easier for 5% 4% 5% 5%
developers to develop /
reduce red tape
Clean up old / derelict 4% 3% 7% 1%
buildings D
More green spaces / 3% 4% 3% 1%
plazas / places for
people to congregate
Revitalize Barrington 3% 7% - 1%
street De
Protect heritage 2% 4% 3% 3%
elements of downtown e
other 11% 6% 12% 13%
No answer 9% 10% 9% 7%

396
22%

11%

7%

12%
BD
7%

4%

4%

3%

3%

2%

1%

13%

10%

(F) (® C))
366 607 268
345 593 303
14% 20% 27%
F
17% 13% 10%
H
19% 11% 6%
GH h
6% 11% 4%
FH
5% 5% 8%
5% 6% 3%
4% 5% 6%
5% 3% 4%
4% 2% 3%
5% 2% 1%
H
3% 3% *%
H H
6% 11% 18%
Fg
9% 8% 11%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q20VH
Priority Level for mitigating traffic congestion [VERY HIGH PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
T T e e > <—mmmmmm s >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Improve public transit 61% 65% 60% 53% 62% 64% 62% 55%
system d h
Invest in commuter rail 41% 42% 42% 38% 41% 42% 43% 36%
if feasibl
Improve bike lane networ 28% 44% 26% 21% 22% 44% 22% 23%
CDE GH
Encourage residents_to 25% 40% 24% 16% 19% 36% 21% 20%
consider sustainability CDE GH
when making their
choices
Increase population 20% 39% 9% 14% 17% 35% 12% 15%
density in city centres CDE [« GH
to reduce amount of
driving required to
commute and access
services
Add vehicle lanes on 17% 9% 12% 20% 25% 9% 22% 18%
congested roads B BC F F
Install high-occupancy- 14% 11% 14% 14% 16% 10% 17% 12%
vehicle (HOV) lanes f
Create more reversing 12% 10% 13% 9% 15% 10% 14% 12%
Tanes on major routes
Establish tolls into 9% 15% 9% 8% 6% 14% 7% 9%
downtown to encourage cdE G
commuters to use public
transit
Do nothing 2% 2% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 3%
e e
other 6% 8% 2% 3% 10% 7% 6% 6%
C CcD
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q20VSH
Priority Level for mitigating traffic congestion [SOMEWHAT/VERY HIGH PRIORITY]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e e e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Improve public transit 91% 94% 89% 90% 90% 92% 91% 88%
system
Invest in commuter rail 74% 80% 73% 81% 68% 75% 76% 68%
if feasibl E E h
Encourage residents_to 64% 75% 66% 56% 56% 75% 60% 55%
consider sustainability DE e GH
when making their
choices
Improve bike lane networ 61% 74% 60% 58% 53% 74% 57% 54%
CDE GH
Add vehicle lanes on 52% 36% 50% 58% 64% 38% 57% 60%
congested roads B B BC F F
Increase population 49% 65% 41% 37% 49% 65% 41% 46%
density in city centres CDE d GH
to reduce amount of
driving required to
commute and access
services
Create more reversing 47% 37% 41% 53% 57% 38% 51% 50%
Tanes on major routes BC BC F F
Install high-occupancy- 42% 42% 37% 43% 45% 38% 46% 37%
vehicle (HOV) Tanes
Establish tolls into 20% 29% 20% 11% 17% 28% 16% 18%
downtown to encourage CDE d GH
commuters to use public
transit
Do nothing 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6%
Oother 8% 9% 3% 4% 12% 8% 7% 8%
cD
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q21VI
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [VERY IMPORTANT]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <———-mmm—mm——————————>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD
The Took and feel of 55% 55% 48% 63% 56% 53% 55% 56%
your street (is it a C
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 57% 57% 54% 55% 61% 58% 55% 60%
greenery 1in your
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 43% 42% 47% 38% 44% 40% 45% 45%
the street
Your streets 49% 56% 48% 48% 46% 54% 46% 50%
friendliness to walking e
and biking
How safe your 77% 73% 82% 76% 77% 74% 80% 75%
neighbourhood feels b
Sense of community 31% 32% 30% 29% 30% 31% 30% 32%
(knowing your
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME
Affordability of housing 62% 56% 72% 57% 62% 60% 68% 52%
options BDe fH
Ability to work out of 22% 20% 26% 18% 21% 23% 19% 25%
your home
Ability to have a rental 13% 12% 16% 14% 12% 12% 13% 14%
unit in your home to
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 35% 36% 33% 41% 33% 35% 37% 31%
and construction of area
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q21VI
(Continued)
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [VERY IMPORTANT]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS
LOCATED
Proximity to schools 29% 24% 29% 39% 29% 21% 33% 32%
Be F F
Proximity to your place 33% 47% 35% 26% 23% 46% 28% 27%
of work CDE E GH
Proximity to 21% 26% 22% 18% 18% 23% 23% 14%
recreational facilities e H H
Proximity to commercial / 18% 21% 19% 15% 15% 19% 19% 12%
retail resources h h
Proximity to transit 42% 42% 49% 32% 42% 46% 46% 28%
D H H
Proximity to bike paths 25% 29% 26% 15% 25% 30% 22% 25%
and walking trails D D d g
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q21VSI
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <———-mmm—mm——————————>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD
The Took and feel of 88% 83% 87% 92% 90% 83% 92% 85%
your street (is it a B b Fh
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 83% 79% 81% 87% 87% 79% 85% 86%
greenery 1in your b B f
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 72% 61% 74% 79% 75% 62% 79% 69%
the street B B B FH
Your streets 81% 87% 79% 83% 79% 83% 83% 75%
friendliness to walking CcE H H
and biking
How safe your 95% 93% 94% 95% 96% 93% 97% 93%
neighbourhood feels h
Sense of community 60% 61% 63% 57% 59% 58% 61% 62%
(knowing your
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME
Affordability of housing 84% 82% 88% 83% 83% 81% 89% 78%
options fH
Ability to work out of 39% 38% 41% 40% 37% 41% 36% 44%
your home
Ability to have a rental 28% 24% 28% 35% 28% 26% 29% 31%
unit in your home to b
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 67% 65% 64% 76% 66% 62% 71% 64%
and construction of area bce F
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q21VSI
(Continued)
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS
LOCATED
Proximity to schools 51% 48% 50% 62% 47% 45% 55% 48%
BCE F
Proximity to your place 61% 74% 63% 54% 53% 74% 58% 52%
of work CcDE e GH
Proximity to 57% 56% 59% 60% 53% 57% 58% 52%
recreational facilities
Proximity to commercial / 54% 52% 51% 61% 55% 53% 57% 50%
retail resources
Proximity to transit 70% 71% 78% 62% 67% 75% 73% 58%
DE H H
Proximity to bike paths 56% 55% 60% 54% 54% 55% 60% 47%
and walking trails H
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q2IMEAN
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [MEAN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (©)) () QD) (9) (H
TOTAL 19850 5014 5466 2879 6491 5852 9712 4287
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 19856 4880 4992 3648 6336 5520 9488 4848
ALL 3.82 3.80 3.85 3.85 3.80 3.81 3.86 3.75
-—- BE BE H FH
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 4.26 4.22 4.25 4.30 4.28 4.20 4.29 4.2%
———————————————————————— B B F
The look and feel of 4.39 4.34 4.30 4.55 4.43 4.31 4.44 4.36
your street (is it a C BCE BC FH F
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 4.36 4.28 4.32 4.40 4.46 4.32 4.36 4.43
greenery 1in your B BC BCD F FG
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 4.09 3.93 4.14 4.12 4.16 3.90 4.20 4.09
the street B B BD FH F
Your streets 4.24 4.38 4.17 4.29 4.18 4.31 4.25 4.14
friendliness to walking CDE CE GH H
and biking
How safe your 4.70 4.63 4.74 4.70 4.73 4.64 4.75 4.69
neighbourhood feels BD B BD FH F
Sense of community 3.76 3.74 3.81 3.76  3.73 3.72 3.77 3.81
(knowing your BDE F FG
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME 3.48 3.39 3.54 3.56 3.46 3.45 3.50 3.47
——————————————— B Be
Affordability of housing 4.40 4.31 4.52 4.36 4.38 4.36 4.52 4.19
options BDE b B H FH
Ability to work out of 3.04 2.98 3.14 3.01  3.02 3.11 2.93 3.20
your home BDE b G FG
Ability to have a rental 2.59 2.43 2.66 2.80 2.56 2.53 2.59 2.67
unit in your home to BE BCE B F FG
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 3.88 3.84 3.82 4.09 3.87 3.81 3.96 3.80
and construction of area BCE C FH
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q2IMEAN
(Continued)
Quality of place IMPORTANCE ... [MEAN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS 3.61 3.65 3.66 3.60 3.55 3.65 3.67 3.43
LOCATED E E H H
Proximity to schools 3.32 3.16 3.32 3.62 3.31  3.09 3.50 3.24
B BCE B FH F
Proximity to your place 3.74 4.07 3.81 3.57  3.51 4.09 3.65 3.48
of work CDE DE E GH H
Proximity to 3.61 3.60 3.64 3.64 3.56 3.59 3.66 3.49
recreational facilities E bE E H FH
Proximity to commercial / 3.54 3.44 3.61 3.63  3.51 3.49 3.62  3.41
retail resources BE BE B H FH
Proximity to transit 3.93 3.98 4.06 3.69 3.88 4.05 4.03 3.54
DE BDE D H H
Proximity to bike paths 3.54 3.61 3.52 3.46 3.54 3.59 3.57 3.40
and walking trails CDE D D H H
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22Vs
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [VERY SATISFIED]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD
The Took and feel of 35% 35% 32% 40% 35% 30% 35% 41%
your street (is it a F
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 39% 36% 30% 45% 47% 30% 36% 59%
greenery 1in your C bC FG
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 31% 29% 32% 26% 34% 26% 31% 37%
the street F
Your streets 30% 32% 32% 28% 26% 25% 31% 32%
friendliness to walking
and biking
How safe your 32% 31% 27% 32% 37% 23% 31% 46%
neighbourhood feels C f FG
Sense of community 26% 24% 27% 23% 27% 20% 24% 39%
(knowing your FG
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME
Affordability of housing 19% 11% 20% 18% 24% 11% 22% 22%
options b B F F
Ability to work out of 22% 21% 22% 27% 22% 17% 25% 24%
your home
Ability to have a rental 13% 13% 11% 16% 13% 11% 12% 17%
unit in your home to
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 19% 20% 16% 21% 20% 19% 16% 26%
and construction of area G
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22Vvs
(Continued)
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [VERY SATISFIED]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS
LOCATED
Proximity to schools 44% 47% 45% 51% 38% 45% 45% 41%
e E
Proximity to your place 30% 43% 30% 29% 22% 44% 25% 23%
of work CDE GH
Proximity to 24% 27% 23% 24% 23% 26% 26% 19%
recreational facilities h
Proximity to commercial / 29% 38% 26% 32% 24% 33% 33% 16%
retail resources CE H H
Proximity to transit 37% 50% 41% 26% 27% 47% 42% 10%
DE DE H H
Proximity to bike paths 23% 22% 22% 24% 23% 18% 28% 17%
and walking trails FH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22Vss
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [VERY/SOMEWHAT SATISFIED]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD
The Took and feel of 67% 67% 64% 74% 67% 57% 70% 73%
your street (is it a C F F
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 70% 66% 61% 78% 76% 64% 66% 86%
greenery 1in your BC BC FG
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 54% 53% 54% 51% 57% 48% 55% 60%
the street F
Your streets 56% 60% 61% 58% 48% 56% 57% 54%
friendliness to walking E E
and biking
How safe your 65% 65% 60% 68% 69% 56% 65% 79%
neighbourhood feels C F FG
Sense of community 55% 49% 59% 49% 58% 47% 53% 69%
(knowing your b b FG
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME
Affordability of housing 49% 37% 49% 47% 58% 36% 54% 53%
options B B F F
Ability to work out of 46% 41% 41% 49% 51% 41% 45% 54%
your home bc Fg
Ability to have a rental 25% 26% 23% 26% 26% 21% 25% 31%
unit in your home to F
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 53% 50% 49% 62% 55% 47% 55% 58%
and construction of area bc f F
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22VssS
(Continued)
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [VERY/SOMEWHAT SATISFIED]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
) Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS
LOCATED
Proximity to schools 70% 72% 71% 75% 66% 69% 73% 65%
Proximity to your place 60% 75% 63% 63% 46% 77% 56% 46%
of work CcdE E E GH h
Proximity to 61% 64% 61% 61% 58% 64% 64% 50%
recreational facilities H H
Proximity to commercial / 65% 72% 66% 73% 55% 67% 70% 50%
retail resources E E E H H
Proximity to transit 64% 80% 74% 59% 45% 80% 72% 24%
DE DE E gH H
Proximity to bike paths 52% 47% 52% 62% 51% 40% 63% 44%
and walking trails B FH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22MEAN
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [MEAN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 19850 5014 5466 2879 6491 5852 9712 4287
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 19856 4880 4992 3648 6336 5520 9488 4848
ALL 3.63 3.68 3.61 3.65 3.61 3.58 3.68 3.60
-——= CE e FH
ABOUT YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 3.72 3.69 3.66 3.72 3.78 3.54 3.70 3.99
———————————————————————— BC F FG
The Took and feel of 3.88 3.92 3.79 3.93  3.90 3.73 3.90 4.04
your street (is it a C C C F FG
nice place to be?)
Presence of trees and 3.91 3.78 3.64 4.06 4.17 3.70 3.81 4.43
greenery 1in your C BC BCD F FG
neighbourhood
How much traffic is on 3.61 3.52 3.62 3.53 3.69 3.43 3.62 3.81
the street BD BCD F FG
Your streets 3.56 3.72 3.70 3.51 3.33 3.54 3.60 3.48
friendliness to walking DE DE E H FH
and biking
How safe your 3.77 3.76 3.54 3.85 3.93 3.45 3.78 4.17
neighbourhood feels C BC BCD F FG
Sense of community 3.58 3.47 3.67 3.47 3.64 3.38 3.52 3.98
(knowing your BD BD F FG
neighbours)
ABOUT YOUR HOME 3.36 3.27 3.30 3.34  3.49 3.22 3.37 3.51
——————————————— BCD F FG
Affordability of housing 3.44 3.12 3.40 3.46 3.70 3.11 3.55 3.63
options B BC BCD F FG
Ability to work out of 3.45 3.43 3.36 3.45 3.55 3.37 3.45 3.57
your home C C BCD F FG
Ability to have a rental 2.99 3.03 2.93 2.83 3.06 2.90 2.98 3.10
unit in your home to CcD D CcD F FG
Tower mortgage costs
Quality of the design 3.55 3.49 3.48 3.61 3.64 3.48 3.51 3.75
and construction of area BC BC f FG
homes and structures
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q22MEAN
(Continued)
Quality of place SATISFACTION ... [MEAN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
ABOUT WHERE YOUR HOME IS 3.74 3.94 3.78 3.78  3.52 3.86 3.86 3.28
LOCATED CDE E E H H
Proximity to schools 4.05 4.12 4.03 4.15 3.95 4.04 4.10 3.92
CE E CE H FH
Proximity to your place 3.76 4.14 3.78 3.77  3.45 4.16 3.66  3.45
of work CDE E E GH H
Proximity to 3.72 3.83 3.70 3.75 3.65 3.78 3.80 3.46
recreational facilities CDE E CE H H
Proximity to commercial / 3.81 4.05 3.78 3.94 3.58 3.91 3.93 3.38
retail resources CDE E CE H H
Proximity to transit 3.70 4.21 4.04 3.47 3.12 4.18 4.01 2.34
CDE DE E GH H
Proximity to bike paths 3.39 3.28 3.34 3.64 3.40 3.09 3.67 3.15
and walking trails B BCE BC FH F
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting



2012 HRM Citizen Survey Cross-Tabulations (GEO SEGMENTS) Page | 42
TabTe QZ23REDELIM
Level of service [REDUCE OR ELIMINATE]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Parking enforcement 46% 47% 50% 43% 43% 46% 42% 54%
G
Animal control services 32% 37% 26% 37% 32% 35% 31% 33%
C C
Communications / Public 32% 35% 32% 39% 28% 31% 30% 41%
affairs e fG
By-law enforcement 32% 35% 32% 29% 32% 32% 29% 40%
G
Ccommunity grants 31% 23% 33% 41% 32% 26% 32% 37%
b B b F
Graffiti removal 31% 35% 30% 30% 29% 36% 28% 33%
g
Publicly supervised 30% 34% 30% 28% 27% 34% 28% 29%
beaches
Arts and cultural 29% 20% 25% 46% 32% 20% 30% 39%
programming BCE B F Fg
Festivals and community 29% 27% 27% 38% 27% 27% 28% 31%
events be
Community beautification 27% 24% 28% 32% 27% 22% 28% 31%
(e.g. landscaping / f
floral displays)
Youth drop-in services 17% 11% 15% ZO% 20% 13% 16% 22%
B F
Bike path / walking 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 14% 16% 21%
trails maintenance
community branch 15% 12% 13% 19% 17% 9% 15% 22%
Tibraries F Fg
Composting (green bin) 14% 11% 10% 23% 17% 9% 16% 18%
programs (increased pick BC C F F
up)
School crossing guards 14% 18% 12% 14% 12% 14% 13% 16%
Economic development 13% 19% 11% 11% 12% 18% 10% 15%
C G
Recreation programs 13% 11% 14% 16% 13% 13% 11% 19%
G
Environmental protection 12% 8% 12% 12% 15% 8% 14% 11%
and management F
Sidewalk maintenance 11% 12% 10% 9% 12% 10% 9% 12%
G
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q23REDELIM
(Continued)

Level of service [REDUCE OR ELIMINATE]

Major street improvement
projects (e.g.
reconstruction / traffic
safety measures)

Cleanliness and litter
control

pPark / playground
maintenance

Processing garbage
before going to Tandfill

Harbour Ferry service

Recycling programs

Snow and ice removal
PubTic transit service

Garbage collection
Fire fighting services

ongoing regular street
maintenance (e.g.
repaving / pothole
filling)

Police protection and
patrols

TOTAL

10%

8%

7%

7%

6%
5%

5%

5%
4%
3%

3%

7%

7%

7%

5%

4%

6%

3%

5%

4%
5%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© (@)
9% 7%
12% 6%
9% 8%
5% 10%
4% 14%
bC

5% 9%
6% 5%
4% 6%
3% 6%
4% 5%
2% 3%
1% 1%

6%
cd

12%

6%

9%

9%

6%
3%

5%

5%
4%
2%

3%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

4%

3%

8%
gH

3%
4%
4%
5%

6%
Gh

11%
f
7%
9%
f
8%

7%
4%

4%

4%
4%
2%

1%

Rural

12%
10%
9%
.F
11%

7%
2%

8%

6%
4%
2%

2%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QZ23MAINTAI
Level of service [MAINTAIN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Garbage collection 88% 89% 91% 87% 85% 91% 87% 86%
e
Fire fighting services 84% 89% 80% 82% 83% 86% 84% 80%
C
Park / playground 80% 77% 80% 81% 80% 80% 80% 78%
maintenance
School crossing guards 80% 80% 76% 82% 81% 82% 80% 76%
Community branch 74% 70% 77% 73% 75% 72% 78% 65%
Tibraries H
Harbour Ferry service 72% 78% 65% 73% 74% 75% 71% 71%
C C
Sidewalk maintenance 72% 68% 72% 76% 73% 71% 74? 66%
Composting (green bin) 70% 69% 76% 67% 68% 70% 71% 69%
programs (increased pick
up)
Processing garbage 70% 64% 75% 72% 68% 70% 72% 65%
before going to Tandfill B
Recreation programs 68% 66% 70% 66% 68% 66% 72% 61%
H
Snow and ice removal 67% 73% 57% 75% 69% 68% 67% 67%
C C C
Cleanliness and Titter 65% 69% 55% 73% 67% 65% 63% 69%
control C C C
Publicly supervised 64% 61% 62% 68% 66% 59% 67% 62%
beaches
ongoing regular street 62% 73% 55% 57% 63% 70% 60% 59%
maintenance (e.g. CDe GH
repaving / pothole
filling)
Bike path / walking 62% 54% 60% 67% 67% 53% 69% 59%
trails maintenance b B FH
Environmental protection 62% 55% 61% 65% 66% 56% 64% 65%
and management B f f
Major street improvement 62% 66% 59% 63% 59% 65% 61% 58%
projects (e.g.
reconstruction / traffic
safety measures)
Recycling programs 61% 55% 62% 60% 64% 56% 64% 59%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe QZ23MAINTAI
(Continued)
Level of service [MAINTAIN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
Youth drop-in services 61% 63% 57% 66% 59% 60% 62% 57%
Animal control services 60% 61% 62% 58% 60% 61% 61% 58%
Ccommunications / Public 59% 57% 59% 54% 64% 61% 63% 51%
affairs d h H
Police protection and 59% 65% 51% 57% 61% 57% 57% 65%
patrols C [«
Festivals and community 58% 61% 57% 53% 59% 58% 61% 51%
events H
Community beautification 58% 60% 60% 54% 57% 60% 60% 51%
(e.g. landscaping / h
floral displays)
By-law enforcement 57% 56% 54% 60% 58% 57% 59% 49%
H
Graffiti removal 56% 50% 56% 61% 58% 50% 60% 55%
F
Economic development 55% 50% 57% 54% 58% 51% 58% 55%
Ccommunity grants 54% 59? 53% 46% 56% 54% 57% 50%
Arts and cultural 54% 52% 61% 44% 55% 52% 60% 45%
programming D d H
Parking enforcement 49% 46% 44% 53% 52% 45% 54% 41%
H
Public transit service 37% 36% 36% 43% 37% 35% 39% 37%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q23INCREAS
Level of service [INCREASE]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
PubTic transit service 58% 61% 59% 50% 57% 62% 57% 54%
Police protection and 38% 29% 48% 42% 37% 37% 42% 33%
patrols BE B h
ongoing regular street 34% 22% 42% 40% 35% 25% 38% 39%
maintenance (e.g. B B B F F
repaving / pothole
filling)
Recycling programs 33% 40% 33% 30% 29% 40% 29% 33%
E G
Economic development 31% 31% 32% 33% 29% 31% 31% 30%
Major street improvement 28% 19% 31% 29% 33% 21% 32% 31%
projects (e.g. B b B F f
reconstruction / traffic
safety measures)
Snow and ice removal 28% 21% 37% 20% 28% 24% 29% 30%
BDe
Environmental protection 26% 36% 27% 23% 19% 37% 21% 24%
and management CDE e GH
Cleanliness and litter 25% 24% 33% 21% 21% 29% 25% 18%
control bDE H h
Youth drop-in services 22% 25% 28% 14% 19% 26% 21% 21%
D De
Processing garbage 22% 29% 20% 16% 22% 26% 19% 25%
before going to Tandfill cD g
Bike path / walking 21% 30% 23% 15% 16% 33% 15% 20%
trails maintenance DE GH
Harbour Ferry service 20% 16% 31% 13% 16% 20% 21% 16%
BDE
Recreation programs 18% 23% 15% 18% 18% 21% 16% 20%
@
Sidewalk maintenance 17% 20% 19% 14% 14% 19% 16% 16%
Arts and cultural 16% 28% 13% 9% 12% 27% 10% 15%
programming CDE GH g
Composting (green bin) 15% 20% 15% 10% 15% 21% 14% 13%
programs (increased pick D GH
up)
Community beautification 14% 16% 12% 13% 16% 18% 11% 17%
(e.g. landscaping / g 9
floral displays)
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q23INCREAS
(Continued)
Level of service [INCREASE]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
Community grants 14% 18% 14% 11% 12% 19% 11% 12%
de Gh
Festivals and community 13% 12% 15% 8% 14% 15% 10% 17%
events d G
Graffiti removal 13% 14% 14% 8% 12% 14% 12% 12%
park / playground 13% 15% 11% 10% 13% 13% 13% 12%
maintenance
Fire fighting services 12% 6% 16% 12% 13% 10% 11% 16%
B
Community branch 11% 18% 10% 7% 8% 19% 6% 12%
Tibraries CDE Gh g
By-law enforcement 11% 9% 15% 11% 9% 11% 12% 11%
Communications / Public 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7%
affairs
Garbage collection 7% 5% 7% 7% 10% 6% 9% 7%
Animal control services 7% 2% 12% 5% 8% 5% 8% 9%
BD B
School crossing guards 6% 2% 12% 3% 6% 4% 7% 8%
BDe b
PubTicly supervised 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8%
beaches
parking enforcement 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q23INCMAIN
Level of service [INCREASE/MAINTAIN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Police protection and 97% 94% 99% 99% 97% 94% 98% 98%
patrols B b F
ongoing regular street 97% 95% 97% 97% 98% 95% 98% 98%
maintenance (e.g.
repaving / pothole
filling)
Fire fighting services 96% 96% 96% 95% 96% 96% 96% 95%
Garbage collection 95% 94% 97% 94% 95% 96% 96% 93%
Public transit service 95% 97% 96% 93% 94% 97% 96% 91%
H
Snow and ice removal 95% 94% 94% 95% 97% 92% 96% 97%
F
Recycling programs 94% 95% 95% 90% 94% 96% 93% 93%
Harbour Ferry service 92% 94? 96% 86% 91% 96% 92% 88%
D H
park / playground 92% 93% 91% 91% 94% 93% 93% 90%
maintenance
Processing garbage 92% 93% 95% 88% 91% 96% 91% 89%
before going to Tandfill gH
Cleanliness and litter 90% 92% 88% 94% 88% 94% 89% 87%
control GH
Major street improvement 90% 85% 91% 93% 92% 86% 93% 89%
projects (e.g. b b f
reconstruction / traffic
safety measures)
Sidewalk maintenance 89% 88% 90% 91% 87% 90% 90% 82%
H H
Environmental protection 88% 91% 88% 88% 85% 92% 85% 88%
and management G
Recreation programs 86% 89% 86% 84% 86% 87? 89% 80%
H
Economic development 86% 81% 89% 88% 87% 82% 89? 85%
School crossing guards 86% 82% 87% 86% 87% 86% 86% 84%
Composting (green bin) 86% 89% 90% 77% 83% 91% 84% 81%
programs (increased pick D DE GH
up)
Community branch 85% 88% 87% 80% 83% 91% 84% 77%
Tibraries gH h
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe QZ23INCMAIN
(Continued)
Level of service [INCREASE/MAINTAIN]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (©)) () QD) (9) G))
Bike path / walking 83% 84% 83% 83% 84% 86% 84% 79%
trails maintenance h
Youth drop-in services 83% 83% 85% 79% 79% 87% 83% 77%
E H
Community beautification 72% 76% 72% 67% 73% 78% 71% 68%
(e.g. landscaping / h
floral displays)
Festivals and community 71% 73% 73% 61% 73% 73% 72% 68%
events d d d
Arts and cultural 70% 80% 74% 53% 67% 80% 69% 60%
programming DE D D GH h
Publicly supervised 70% 66% 69% 71% 72% 66% 72% 70%
beaches
Graffiti removal 69% 64% 70% 70% 71% 64% 72% 66%
Community grants 68% 76% 67% 57% 67% 73% 68% 62%
cbe H
By-law enforcement 68% 65% 68% 71% 67% 68% 71% 60%
H
Animal control services 68% 63% 74? 63% 68% 65% 69% 67%
B
Communications / Public 67% 64% 68% 60% 71% 69% 70% 58%
affairs d H H
Parking enforcement 54% 52% 50% 56% 57% 53% 57% 46%
H
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24A
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Swam at a local beach]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
B S e D G el >
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth §§9£24%§5¥ other Urban Suburban Rural
Tw o ® © @ ® ® @ W
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER § _,1 _,1 - 9 i 1 -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 49% 46% 54% 46% 49% 47% 49% 52%
once or twice per year 23% 24% 21% 27% 23% 25% 23% 22%
once every 2 to 3 months 10% 11% 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9%
At least once per month 12% 13% 9% 13% 12% 13% 11% 12%
At Teast once per week 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
. =Up_p£r case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24B
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Used one of HRM’s trails, walkways or pathways for leisure]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 18% 14% 17% 15% 24% 15% 14% 31%
B FG
Once or twice per year 17% 14% 22% 22% 14% 14% 18% 20%
BE
once every 2 to 3 months 15% 20% 11% 19% 13% 18% 16% 9%
Ce C H H
At Teast once per month 25% 25% 23% 19% 29? 26% 25% 21%
At least once per week 25% 27% 27% 25% 21% 26? 26% 19%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24C
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [went for a bicycle ride]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE

<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >

Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (©)) () QD) (9) G))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 2 1 1 - 0 1 1 -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 63% 50% 69% 70% 66% 53% 70% 61%

B B B FH
Once or twice per year 10% 8% 13% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10%
once every 2 to 3 months 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8%
At least once per month 9% 12% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10%
C
At least once per week 11% 22% 5% 6% 9% 20% 5% 11%
CDE GH g
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24D

Lifestyle opportunities:
Public
Gardens)]

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Never

once or twice per year
once every 2 to 3 months
At Teast once per month

At Teast once per week

Participation [went for a walk or run in a major park (Shubie, Point Pleasant, Halifax

REGION OF HRM

e
Bedfd/sckv

TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
@)) ()] © ()]
1241 313 342 180

3 1 1 1

1241 305 312 228
21% 8% 22% 27%

B B

23% 11% 26% 30%

B B

18% 18% 17% 22%
19% 23% 18% 12%

D
19% 39% 17% 9%
CDE e

396
27%

27%
16%
20%

d

9%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

10%

18%

24%

36%
GH

593
20%

28%

20%

18%

14%

Rural

303
37%

FG
29%
13%

15%

6%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q24E
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [visited a local playground]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (O)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 5 1 1 1 1 2 3 -
* * * 1 * 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 51% 53% 55% 45% 48% 50% 51% 51%
once or twice per year 15% 11% 16% 11% lg? 13% 15% 18%
once every 2 to 3 months 13% 16% 9% 10% 14% 15% 12% 11%
C
At Teast once per month 12% 12% 11% 23% 9% 11% 14% 10%
BCE
At Teast once per week 9% 8% 8% 12% 9% 11% 7% 9%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24F
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Skated at the ovall]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 2 1 1 - 0 1 1 -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 73% 54% 83% 78% 76% 61% 74% 86%
B B B F FG
once or twice per year 13% 17% 11% 14% 12% 16% 15% 6%
C H H
once every 2 to 3 months 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
At least once per month 7% 15% 3% 1% 6% 11% 5% 5%
CDE D Gh
At least once per week 4% 11% 1% 4% 2% 9% 3% 1%
CDE GH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting



2012 HRM Citizen Survey Cross-Tabulations (GEO SEGMENTS) Page | 56
TabTe Q24G
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Skated on a Take or pond]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (©)) () QD) (9) G))
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 4 1 2 - 0 3 1 -
* * 1 * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 76% 73% 81% 81% 72% 76% 81% 66%
e e h H
Once or twice per year 16% 18% 11% 15% 18% 17% 13% 20%
C C g
once every 2 to 3 months 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5%
At Teast once per month 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6%
At Teast once per week 1% 2% *% *% 2% 1% *% 3%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q24H
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [visited a local skatepark / bikepark]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
<= —mmm e m - > <————mmmm—m——————— - >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 3 1 1 0 0 2 1 -
k2 * * e * 1 *
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 83% 76% 83% 85% 88% 75% 86% 88%
b B F F
Once or twice per year 9% 16% 7% 6% 6% 15% 6% 7%
CDE GH
once every 2 to 3 months 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2%
CE
At least once per month 2% 2% 4% *% 1% 5% 1% 1%
D GH
At least once per week 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q241
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Vvisited an outdoor gym]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE

—————————————————————————————————— > <———-mmm—mm——————————>

Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 5 1 2 - 2 2 1 2
* * 1 1 1 * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 86% 84% 82% 92% 90% 80% 87% 94%
BC C f FG
Once or twice per year 7% 11% 9% 3% 4% 12% 5% 3%

DE De GH
once every 2 to 3 months 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% i% 1%
H
At least once per month 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 3% 2% 1%
At Teast once per week 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q243
Lifestyle opportunities: Participation [Participated in a community garden]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <———-mmm—mm——————————>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 4 1 3 - 0 3 1 -
% * 1 % 1 %
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Never 90% 83% 94% 95% 90% 85% 92% 90%
B Be b F
Once or twice per year 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3%
once every 2 to 3 months 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
At least once per month 3% 6% *% *% 3% 5% 1% 4%
cb cb G G
At least once per week 1% 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1%
GH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25A
Reasons for not more --Swam at a Tocal beach
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 609 145 183 84 197 173 297 139
NO ANSWER 4 0 3 - 1 0 3 1
1 * 2 % % 1 *
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 691 175 172 137 207 202 334 155
None within reasonable 10% 15% 4% 13% 12% 14% 6% 14%
distance from home C C C G g
No transit service to 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
get me there
concerned about safety 7% 8% 11% 2% 6% 7% 7% 9%
D D
Quality of facilities 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2%
not acceptable
Not accessible (not 3% 2% - 7% 4% 2% 3% 3%
disabled-friendly) b
Not of interest to me 70% 65% 74% 73% 68% 66% 73% 67%
Not applicable-Did 8% 10% 7% 3% 10% 11% 7% 8%
participate d
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25B
Reasons for not more --Used one of HRM’s trails, walkways or pathways for leisure

NEVER PARTICIPATE

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e e e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@ (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 226 45 57 28 96 57 87 82
NO ANSWER 3 - 3 - - - 3 -
1 6 4
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 252 47 51 55 99 59 100 93
None within reasonable 20% 16% 14% 24% 24% 18% 11% 31%
distance from home G
No transit service to 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5%
get me there
concerned about safety 14% 17% 16% 6% 14% 15% 14% 14%
Quality of facilities 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% -
not acceptable
Not accessible (not 5% 1% 5% 15% 4% 5% 10% -
disabled-friendly) BCE
Not of interest to me 52% 43% 56% 49% 56% 40% 60% 52%
Not applicable-Did 9% 22% 9% 4% 3% 19% 5% 5%
participate DE GH

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.

HA_@@X Novansights
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TabTe Q25C
Reasons for not more --went for a bicycle ride
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 784 155 234 125 270 194 427 163
NO ANSWER 6 2 3 0 - 2 3 -
1 2 1 * 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 777 158 218 148 253 197 417 163
None within reasonable 5% 4% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 6%
distance from home C
No transit service to 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% *% 3%
get me there
concerned about safety 11% 10% 11% 8% 12% 8% 11% 13%
Quality of facilities 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
not acceptable
Not accessible (not 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2%
disabled-friendly)
Not of interest to me 68% 68% 69% 63% 70% 70% 66% 72%
Not applicable-Did 12% 15% 12% 20% 7% 15% 14% 4%
participate e E H H
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Noyahsights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25D
Reasons for not more --went for a walk or run in a major park (Shubie, Point Pleasant, Halifax Public Gardens)

NEVER PARTICIPATE

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e e e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 259 27 74 48 111 40 120 99
NO ANSWER 3 - 3 - - - 3 -
1 4 3
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 273 28 65 65 115 39 125 109
None within reasonable 31% 17% 29% 28% 36% 28% 24% 41%
distance from home b G
No transit service to 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6%
get me there
concerned about safety 14% 23% 13% 18% 10% 13% 12% 16%
Quality of facilities *% - - - 1% - 1% *%
not acceptable
Not accessible (not 6% 6% 4% 13% 4% 10% 7% 2%
disabled-friendly) ce h
Not of interest to me 42% 31% 43% 38% 47% 29% 45% 44%
Not applicable-Did 9% 21% 9% 4% 7% 15% 9% 5%

participate d

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.

HA_@@X Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY Market Research & Consulting
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TabTe Q25E
Reasons for not more --visited a Tocal playground
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 631 165 189 80 197 182 312 137
NO ANSWER 4 0 3 0 - 0 3 -
1 * 2 * * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 656 168 173 117 198 188 308 160
None within reasonable 3% 1% 2% 4% 7% 1% 3% 8%
distance from home BC F
No transit service to *% *% *% - 1% *% - 1%
get me there
concerned about safety 3% 4% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 8%
FG
Quality of facilities 2% 2% - 1% 3% *% 3% 1%
not acceptable F
Not accessible (not 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 2% 3% *%
disabled-friendly) Bce
Not of interest to me 82% 83% 85% 80% 80% 84% 84% 76%
Not applicable-Did 9% 11% 7% 7% 9% 11% 7% 9%
participate
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HAL;,,HF;, AXS, Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
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TabTe Q25F
Reasons for not more --Skated at the oval
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 901 169 283 141 309 222 449 231
NO ANSWER 5 1 3 0 - 1 3 -
1 1 1 * * 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 948 187 257 191 313 229 471 248
None within reasonable 21% 3% 19% 29% 30% 8% 21% 36%
distance from home B B BC F FG
No transit service to 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 5%
get me there G
concerned about safety 5% 7? 4% 1% 5? 5% 4% 6%
Quality of facilities 1% 3% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
not acceptable
Not accessible (not 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2%
disabled-friendly) C
Not of interest to me 63% 70% 66% 61% 56% 69% 66% 49%
E e H H
Not applicable-Did 8% 13% 8% 4% 6% 13% 7% 4%
participate DE gH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25G
Reasons for not more --Skated on a lake or pond
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 948 230 278 146 293 276 494 178
NO ANSWER 6 3 3 0 - 3 3 -
1 1 1 * 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 941 229 245 178 289 271 469 201
None within reasonable 16% 29% 9% 9% 18% 25% 13% 11%
distance from home CDE CcD GH
No transit service to 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
get me there
concerned about safety 13% 10% 16% 21% 10% 12% 14% 14%
BE
Quality of facilities 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4%
not acceptable f
Not accessible (not 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2%
disabled-friendly)
Not of interest to me 60% 51% 62% 62% 64% 55% 61% 64%
B
Not applicable-Did 6% 8% 9% 3% 5% 7% 8% 3%
participate d h
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25H
Reasons for not more --visited a Tocal skatepark / bikepark
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1036 240 285 154 357 275 524 236
NO ANSWER 5 1 4 - - 2 3 -
1 1 1 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1073 249 270 204 350 280 521 272
None within reasonable 5% 1% 2% 5% 10% 1% 4% 13%
distance from home BC FG
No transit service to *% *% *% - 1% *% *% 1%
get me there
concerned about safety 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2%
e
Quality of facilities 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% -
not acceptable e
Not accessible (not 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% *%
disabled-friendly) h
Not of interest to me 84% 87% 86% 79% 82% 85% 85% 81%
Not applicable-Did 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 4%
participate
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q25I
Reasons for not more --visited an outdoor gym
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 1071 262 280 166 363 293 527 251
NO ANSWER 5 1 3 1 - 1 3 0
* 1 1 * * 1 ¥
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1081 262 254 211 354 286 517 278
None within reasonable 21% 20% 18% 22% 24% 21% 20% 24%
distance from home
No transit service to 2% 4% *% - 2% 4% *% 3%
get me there C G g
concerned about safety 3% 2% 6% - 3% 4% 2% 5%
G
Quality of facilities 1% 2% *% - 1% 1% 1% *%
not acceptable C h
Not accessible (not 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
disabled-friendly)
Not of interest to me 68% 68% 69% 64% 67% 66% 69% 67%
Not applicable-Did 7% 9% 6% 11% 6% 9% 9% 4%
participate h h
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q253
Reasons for not more --Participated in a community garden
NEVER PARTICIPATE
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1115 260 320 171 364 312 561 241
NO ANSWER 6 2 3 0 - 2 3 0
1 1 1 * 1 1 *
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1126 258 288 215 365 295 554 277
None within reasonable 19% 15% 14% 24% 25% 13% 21% 24%
distance from home bc BC F F
No transit service to 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 3%
get me there g
concerned about safety 2% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 1% i%
G
Quality of facilities 1% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% -
not acceptable bE
Not accessible (not 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% *%
disabled-friendly)
Not of interest to me 70% 76% 76% 60% 66% 76% 69% 65%
De De H
Not applicable-Did 7% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 8%
participate
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
HALIFAX Novansights

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Market Research & Censulting
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TabTe Q26
How satisfied are you with the peace and order in your local neighbourhood?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 1 1 - - - 1 - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Completely Dissatisfied 2% 1% 5% *% 2% 4% 1% 3%
BDe 9
Mostly dissatisfied 10% 15% 11% 10% 5% 17% 9% 4%
E e GH H
Mostly satisfied 61% 61% 64% 55% 60% 63% 61% 57%
Completely satisfied 27% 23% 19% 34% 33% 16% 29% 36%
bc BC F F
Completely / Mostly 12% 16% 16% 10% 7% 21% 10% 6%
dissatisfied E E GH
Mostly / Completely 88% 83% 84% 90% 93% 79% 90% 94%
satisfied b BC F F
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q27
In general, how safe do you feel in the community where you live? Do you feel:
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Not at all safe 1% *% 3% - 1% ZE 1% *%
B
Not very safe 18% 19% 24% 13% 13% 23% 19% 7%
e DE H H
Very safe 63% 61% 58% 7%% 63% 60% 61% 69%
C
CompTletely safe 19% 19% 15% 15% 23% 14% 19% 24%
C F
Not at all / Not very 19% 20% 27% 13% 14% 26% 20% 7%
safe DE H H
very / completely safe 81% 80% 73% 87% 86% 74% 80% 93%
C C FG
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q28
How safe do you feel in the Tocal areas you go for shopping, recreation, and work?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 3 3 - - - 3 - -
% 1 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Not at all safe 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not very safe 13% 11% 17% 7% 13% 15% 13% 10%
D
very safe 68% 66% 66% 79% 67% 64% 70% 69%
BCE
Completely safe 18% 20% 16% 12% 20% 18% 16% 20%
Not at all / Not very 14% 13% 18% 9% 14% 17% 13% 11%
safe D
very / completely safe 86% 86% 82% 91% 86% 82% 87% 89?
C
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q29
overall, how satisfied are you with the quality of policing provided in your community?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Completely Dissatisfied 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Mostly dissatisfied 11% 9% 13% 13% 12% 15% 10% 10%
Mostly satisfied 62% 67% 60% 58% 61% 64% 62% 57%
CompTletely satisfied 24% 22% 23% 28% 24% 17% 25% 29%
F F
Completely / Mostly 15% 12% 17% 14% 15% 19% 12% 14%
dissatisfied g
Mostly / Completely 85% 88% 83% 86% 85% 81% 88% 86%
satisfied f
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q30
overall, how satisfied are you with the police visibility or presence in your community?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Completely Dissatisfied 4% 1% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6%
B B
Mostly dissatisfied 19% 24% 14% 21% 16% 26% 17% 12%
Ce GH
Mostly satisfied 56% 53% 58% 49% 60? 54% 58% 56%
CompTletely satisfied 21% 21% 22% 27% 18% 17% 21% 26%
e F
Completely / Mostly 22% 25% 20% 24% 22% 29% 21% 18%
dissatisfied gH
Mostly / Completely 78% 75% 80% 76% 78% 71% 79% 82%
satisfied f F
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q31

How confident are you in the ability of the police to respond to emergency calls in a timely and efficient

manner?

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Not at all confident

Not very confident

Somewhat confident

compTletely confident

Not at all / not very
confident

Somewhat / completely
confident

TOTAL

1241
2%
9%

57%

32%

11%

89%

305
3%
6%

56%

35%

9%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© ()]
342 180
312 228
1% 1%
9% 11%
61% 52%
30% 36%
10% 12%
90% 88%

91%

396
3%
12%
b

56%
29%
15%

85%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
3%
9%

55%

33%

12%

88%

593
1%
7%

60%

32%

9%

91%

Rural

303
3%
14%

52%

31%

17%

83%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q32
Please rank each of the following sources of information [TOP THREE]
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Newspapers 62% 64% 64% 59% 60% 65% 61% 60%
Traditional network 59% 53% 62% 67% 59% 53% 62% 61%
television news B f
News/talk radio 57% 53% 50% 65% 62% 49% 56% 69%
bcC bcC FG
Newspaper sites on the 39% 49% 39% 30% 35% 49% 37% 31%
internet CcDE GH
Cable news channels on 38% 31% 40% 44% 39% 33% 39% 42%
television B F
Social networking 25% 27% 28% 22% 21% 29% 28% 13%
services (e.g., H H
Facebook, Twitter,
Google+)
News aggregators online 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 8% 15% 10%
that gather headlines f
from various sources
Blogs online 6% 11% 8% 3% 3% 9% 6% 2%
DE dE H H
Other 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6%
C
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q33
what is your most common source of information on what’s happening in HRM?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm— o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Chronicle Herald 23% 29% 19% 24% 20% 28% 21% 21%
ce
CBC / CBC online 15% 19% 13% 8% 16? 18% 12% 18%
D 9
CTvV / ATV 11% 3% 12% 17% 12% 5% 15% 9%
B B B Fh
Metro 4% 4% 7% 8% 1% 5% 5% 1%
E BE H H
Coast 4% 8% 1% - 4% 8% 2% *%
CE C GH H
News 95.7 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5%
www.halifax.ca / HRM 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2%
website 9
Other 18% 13% 20% 23% 17% 12% 18% 24%
F
No answer 21% 19% 23% 15% 22% 18% 22% 21%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q34
what aspects of the Municipality would you 1like more information about?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e e e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Events and festivals 42% 41% 45% 40% 40% 43% 44% 36%
Employment / volunteer 42% 46% 42% 41% 39% 45% 45% 29%
opportunities H H
Public transit 41% 44% 41% 48% 36% 45% 41% 37%
e
Resources to improve 41% 38% 43% 45% 41% 41% 39% 47%
your neighbourhood g
Infrastructure projects 41% 40% 36% 50% 41% 39% 43% 39%
C
Recreation services 39% 38% 40% 44% 36% 38% 41% 35%
Recycling / garbage 37% 43% 41% 35% 30% 42% 34% 38%
collection E E g
Budget / financial / 37% 34% 36% 40% 38% 36% 40% 32%
taxes
PubTlic consultations 32% 41% 29% 29% 29% 39% 31% 26%
CdE H
Grant / funding 31% 34% 26% 40% 30% 30% 30% 37%
information Ce
Community safety 31% 24% 37% 34% 30% 30% 32% 28%
B
Arts and Culture 30% 45% 27% 26% 21% 41% 28% 19%
CDE GH H
Mayor and Council 28% 34% 28% 27% 22% 32% 26% 25%
E
None 12% 8% 11% 10% 16% 9% 12% 16%
B
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q35

would you want the ability to receive email notifications from the Municipality on topics of interest to you?

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

TOTAL

1241
55%
45%

305
56%
44%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr

312
54%
46%

228
61%
39%

396
54%
46%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
56%
44%

593
56%
44%

Rural

303
52%
48%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q36

would you use social networking sites to communicate with the Municipality about topics of interest to you?

TOTAL

NO ANSWER

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

TOTAL

1241
36%

64%

305
41%

REGION OF HRM

Bedfd/sckv

Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© (@)

342 180

312 228

36% 34%

64% 66%

59%

396
33%

67%

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

Urban Suburban

345
42%

58%

593
36%

64%

Rural

303
30%

70%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q37
what social networking services do you use?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
» C:)) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER 2 1 - 1 - 1 1 -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Facebook 61% 62% 63% 60% 58% 64? 62% 53%
Google + 22% 22% 29% 21% 18% 21% 26% 16%
E H
YouTube 29% 43% 25% 23% 23% 40% 26% 17%
CDE GH H
Twitter 15% 18% 17% 8% 13% 17% 15% 10%
D D H h
LinkedIn 12% 14% 12% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12%
Other 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 5% 2% 4%
bd d
None 30% 28% 26% 31% 33% 25% 27% 42%
FG
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q38
what do you 1like most about Tiving in HRM?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > Kmmmmmmmmmm o>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
People - friendly 18% 16% 21% 19% 18% 17% 21% 15%
Accessible: facilties, 13% 22% 12% 12% 9% 19% 13% 7%
services, activities CDE H h
nearby
Size- not too big/not 10% 16% 8% 4% 9% 15% 8% 7%
too small cDe gH
waterfront - close to 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7%
ocean
Nature - natural beauty, 8% 5% 6% 8% 10% 6% 7% 11%
trees, open spaces, b
parks & trails
pPeaceful, feel safe 7% 4% 9% 7% 9% 3% 8% 11%
F F
Good Mix of rural or 7% 5% 10% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7%
urban Tifestyle b F
STow pace of 1living, 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6%
quality of Tife
It's home/grew up here 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Heritage - history 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2%
cd 9
varied culture 2% 3? 2? *% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Other 9% 4% 10% 14% 10% 7% 10% 9%
b B B
No answer 7% 6% 5% 12% 8% 6% 6% 1%%
g
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q39

In your opinion, what are the top three issues facing the HRM over the next 5 years that you feel should receive

the greatest attention from your Municipal Teaders? -1

REGION OF HRM

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

e
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
A) (B) © ()]
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180
NO ANSWER - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228
Transit service - 26% 29% 31% 17%
frequency / coverage / D D
availability (bus/ferry/
Access-A-Bus)
Public safety - Crime / 22% 14% 30% 20%
Reduce Crime / More Bde
policing / Improved
visibility of police /
Tougher on criminals
Environment - Protection 19% 22% 19% 21%
/ Alternative energy /
Protect urban forest /
Harbour
Transportation issues - 18% 17% 15% 18%
traffic flow / ease of
getting around
Economy / Employment / 18% 20% 13% 26%
Jobs C CE
Downtown - Redevelop- 17% 26% 16% 16%
Revitalize / Affordable cdE
mixed development /
Shopping / Densification
and in-filling / Protect
heritage elements
Taxation - Lower Taxes / 15% 8% 16% 20%
Reduce taxes / Fairer b B
taxes / Do not increase
taxes
Roads and streets - 12% 5% 17% 13%
Improve / Fix / Pave B b
Roads
Municipal leadership - 12% 14% 10% 7%
Council / Mayor / Vision
/ Better decision-making
/ Transparency / Reduce
size of Council
Municipal government - 11% 13% 13% 10%

Better run Municipality -
Reduce bureaucracy /
Red tape / Better
accountability /
Efficiency / Improved or
more frequent
communication / Reduce
size of government

396
25%

21%

15%

23%

16%

13%

18%

15%
B

14%

9%

____________________ >
Urban Suburban Rural
D) @ (H)
366 607 268
345 593 303
28% 30% 15%
H H
21% 22% 21%
24% 16% 18%
G
17% 17% 25%
fG
20? 17% 14%
24% 16% 11%
gH
10% 16% 21%
F
10% 12% 16%
f
14% 10% 13%
14% 9% 13%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.

HALIFAX

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Novansights

Market Research & Censulting



2012 HRM Citizen Survey Cross-Tabulations (GEO SEGMENTS)

Page | 84

TabTe Q39
(Continued)

In your opinion, what are the top three issues facing the HRM over the next 5 years that you feel should receive
the greatest attention from your Municipal Teaders? -1

Infrastructure -
Facilities / Buildings /
Bridges / etc. (not
including roads)

Homelessness / Housing /
AffordabTle housing

Business - Support for
small businesses / Fewer
big-box developments /
Economic Development

Growth - Managing urban
sprawl

Stadium / Concert
facility

Health care

Arts and culture -
Facilities / Programs /
Services / Support to
community / Concert Hall
/ etc.

Beautification - Cleaner
city / Landscaping

Recreation facilities -
Community and Athletic
facilities (incl. rinks/
pools/fields/etc.),
Recreation

Active Transportation -
Bike lanes / walking
paths / Sidewalks

Education

water / Sewer service -
Invest in / Provide to
suburban and rural
communities

Seniors - Reduce costs
for seniors / free bus
rides / taxes / services
to seniors

Recreation Programming -
Youth / seniors / low-
income affordability

Other

No answer

TOTAL

REGION OF HRM

GEOGRAPHY TYPE

7%

6%

5%

5%

4%

4%

4%

4%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

19%

7%

12%
Cbe

4%

9%
DE
4%
1%

5%

5%

3%

8%

CDE

1%

3%

2%

19%

Bedfd/sckv
Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr
© ()]
11% 16%
B
4% 4%
8% 8%
5% 2%
7% 3%
5% 7%
b B
3% 2%
4% 1%
3% 5%
2% 2%
5% 3%
B
3% 7%
CE
7% 2%
BDE
3% 2%
15% 16%
6% 8%

6%

7%

5%

3%

4%

5%

5%

4%

4%

2%

4%

1%

1%

3%

24%

9%

11%

5%

5%

4%

3%

4%

5%

3%

8%

GH

2%

3%

1%

1%

16%

4%

7%

7%

5%

5%

5%

5%

4%

2%

1%

4%

2%

2%

19%

10%

3%

5%

4%
4%
6%

1%

3%

7%
fG

2%

3%

5%
.F

25%

6%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q42

Are you female or male?

REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE

o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv

TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) © (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL ANSWERING 1237 312 340 180 406 365 605 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1238 304 310 228 396 344 591 303
Male 45% 47% 44% 45% 44% 45% 42% 50%
Female 55% 53% 56% 55% 56% 55% 58% 50%

Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q43
How old are you?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr Other Urban Suburban Rural
» C:)) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H
TOTAL ANSWERING 1238 313 341 179 404 365 606 267
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1238 305 311 227 395 344 592 302
18 - 24 years old 10% 24% 4% 2% 6% 21% 7% -
CDE d D G
25 - 34 years old 19% 23% 17% 17% 17% 24% 19% 12%
H H
35 - 44 years old 19% 12% 21% 25% 19% 13% 20% 22%
B B B F F
45 - 54 years old 21% 14% 23% 24% 22% 16% 22% 25%
b b b F
55 - 64 years old 16% 12% 17% 19% 18% 12% 16% 23%
F
65 - 75 years old 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 12%
Older than 75 years 6% 8% 6% 2% 6? 6% 6% 6%
D
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q44
what is the highest level of education you have completed?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
o e > Kmmmmm e mm o >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL ANSWERING 1240 313 341 180 406 365 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1240 305 311 228 396 344 593 303
Less than high school 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7%
graduate
High school graduate 12% 5% 20% 8% 12% 10% 12% 13%
BDE B
Some community college / 7% 1% 14% 10% 5% 4% 9% 6%
technical school BE B b F
Completed communit 22% 13% 23% 29% 24% 13% 25% 25%
college / technica B B B F F
school
Some university 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 14%
9
Four-year university 26% 34% 16% 31% 27% 30% 27% 21%
degree C C C H
Post-graduate 18% 32% 14% 10% 15% 29% 14% 14%
CDE GH
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q45
what was your 2011 total household income, before taxes?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) ()] (@) (E) D) @ (H)
TOTAL ANSWERING 1180 306 315 176 383 350 576 254
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1169 294 286 219 370 325 557 287
Under $25,000 20% 33% 14% 8% 20% 32% 16% 13%
CDE d D GH
$25,000 - $49,999 26% 23% 29% 29% 25% 22% 32% 19%
FH
$50,000 - $74,999 20% 16% 26% 21% 19% 20% 20% 23%
B
$75,000 - $99,999 15% 10% 18% 16% 15% 11% 16% 17%
$100,000 - $124,999 9% 7% 7% 15% 8% 6% 8% 13%
$125,000 - $149,999 4% 3% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 8%
bc f
over $150,000 6% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 8%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q46
Do you own or rent your home?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmmm >
Bedfd/Sckv
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9) (H)
TOTAL ANSWERING 1238 313 340 180 405 365 606 267
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1236 304 309 228 395 343 591 302
own home with mortgage 42% 21% 51% 58% 45% 23% 49% 55%
B BE B F F
own home without 27% 24% 27% 32% 29% 23% 26% 37%
mortgage FG
Live in parent(s) home 1% 2% *% *% 1% 2% *% 1%
DE G
Rent 29% 53% 22% 10% 26% 52% 25% 7%
CDE D D GH H
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe Q47
For how much was your most recent annual property tax bill?
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <———-mmm—mm——————————>
Bedfd/sckv
TOTAL Halifax Dartmouth BB/FallRvr oOther Urban Suburban Rural
) (B) (@) (©)) () D) (9] (H)
TOTAL ANSWERING 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
Prefer not to answer 34% 59% 27% 12% 30% 58% 29% 13%
CDE D D GH H
Under $1,000 3% 1% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 10%
b BcD FG
Between $1,000 and 9% 2% 8% 12% 12% 3% 9% 15%
$1,499 B B B F Fg
Between $1,500 and 15% 6% 22% 20% 13% 7% 19% 16%
$1,999 BE B B F F
Between $2,000 and 22% 10% 27% 27% 24% 11% 27% 23%
$2,999 B B B F F
Between $3,000 and 8% 7% 7% 14% 8% 7% 7% 12%
$3,999
$4,000 or over 6% 11% 2% 7% 4% 9% 3% 7%
CE G g
pon’t Know 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Upper case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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TabTe District
HRM District
REGION OF HRM GEOGRAPHY TYPE
—————————————————————————————————— > <mmmmmmmmm— o>
TOTAL  Halifax Dartmouth §§9£24%§5¥ other Urban Suburban Rural
W ® o ® ® @ ®
TOTAL 1241 313 342 180 406 366 607 268
NO ANSWER - - - - - - - -
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1241 305 312 228 396 345 593 303
1 3% - - - 11% - - 16%
2 4% - - 24% - - 1% 14%
3 4% - - - 12% - - 18%
4 5% - 17% - - - 9% 1%
H
5 2% - 8% - - 7% - -
6 7% - 25% - - - 14% *%
H
7 2% - 6% - - - 3% -
8 7% - 27% - - 7% Qﬁ 5%
9 5% - 18% - - 17% - 1%
10 2% - - - 6% - 4% -
11 4% 14% - - - 12% - -
12 4% 16% - - - 14% - -
13 8% 33% - - - 28% - -
14 4% 16% - - - 14% - -
15 3% - - - 9% 1% 5% -
F
16 9% - - - 28% - 19% -
17 5% 20% - - - - 8% 5%
18 3% - - - 11% - 5% 6%
19 1% - - 7% - - 1% 2%
20 6% - - 45% - - 11% 4%
21 4% - - 24% - - 7% 1%
22 5% - - - 15% - 4% 14%
G
23 3% - - - 9% - - 13%
. =Up_p£r case characters represent statistical significance above column indicated at 95% confidence. Lower case represents 90% confidence.
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